GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2185
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15% December, 2023

EMPLOYMENT SEMINAR/JOB FAIR FOR EX-SERVICEMEN

2185. SHRI SANJAY SADASHIVRAO MANDLIK:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently organized an employment seminar/job fair for
ex-servicemen at Gurugram;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the aims/objectives of organizing such a job fair;

(c) the total number of companies that participated in the job fair along with the total number
of ex-servicemen who got job in the said fair;

(d) whether the Government proposes to organize more such job fairs for ex-servicemen in
different parts of the country in future; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Directorate General of Resettlement (DGR) has conducted a Job Fair
at Dundahera Military Station, Gurugram on 23 November, 2023 with the aim and objective
of Outreach to generate more job opportunities for Ex-Servicemen.

(c): A total of 33 Companies participated in the Job Fair and 1326 job opportunities were
offered to ex-servicemen by the participating companies. A total of 1139 ex-servicemen have
been shortlisted for various jobs by companies for further interviews and document verification
as per company selection process.

(d) & (e): Yes, Sir. Seven more DGR Employment Seminars/Job Fairs are proposed for the
Financial Year 2023-24 Pan-India at Chandigarh, Vishakhapatnam, Alwar, Pune, Mumbai,
Indore and Lucknow.
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